

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

CASCADE NATURAL GAS
CORPORATION,

Respondent.

DOCKET UG-240008

**RESPONSE TO BENCH REQUEST NO. 1 AND
BRIEF OF THE ENERGY PROJECT**

DATED: January 13, 2024

Yochanan Zakai
SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP
(415) 552-7272
yzakai@smwlaw.com

Attorneys for The Energy Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Initiative 2066 does not restrict the Commission’s authority to modify Cascade’s
line extension tariffs.....2

III. Regardless, the retroactive application of Initiative 2066 to this rate plan is
impermissible under Commission precedent and Washington law.5

IV. Conclusion.7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Legion Post # 149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health,</i> 164 Wash.2d 570 (Wash. 2008)	4, 6
<i>Ash v. Washington State Dept. of Labor & Industries,</i> 173 Wash.App.559 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	2, 3
<i>Eyman v. Wyman,</i> 191 Wash.2d 581 (Wash. 2018).....	4
<i>Kellogg v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,</i> 199 Wash.2d 205 (Wash. 2022).....	5
<i>Service Emps. Int’l Union Local 925 v. Dept. of Early Learning,</i> 194 Wash.2d 546 (Wash. 2019).....	6
<i>Sound Action v. Wash. State Dept. of Fish and Wildlife,</i> Wash. Pol. Control Hearing Bd., No. 20-022 (June 9, 2021)	6, 7
<i>Sound Action v. Washington State Pollution Control Hearings Board,</i> 2023 WL 3317949 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023).....	6
<i>State v. Valdiglesias Lavalle,</i> 2 Wash.3d 310 (Wash. 2023).....	2

Statutes

RCW 80.28.425	7
---------------------	---

WUTC Orders

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,</i> Dkt. UE-220066/UG-220067, Final Order 24/10 (Dec. 22, 2023)	5
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,</i> Dkt. UG-230393, Final Order 07, at ¶¶ 93 (Apr. 24, 2024)	5
